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    MATERIAL DECLARATION SHEET 
 

SHEET

No. 
Construction 

Element 
(subpart) 

Homogeneous 
Material  

Material 
weight [g] 

Homogeneous 
Material 

\Substances 
CASRN 

if applicable 
Materials 
Mass % 

Material Mass 
% of  

total unit wt. 
 Subpart mass 
of total wt. (%) 

1 Housing top Noryl resin N190X 14.8000 

Polyphenylene ether 
(PPE) 9041-80-9 50.00 3.267296 

6.534593 
high impact polystyrene 9003-55-8 50.00 3.267296 

2 Housing bottom Noryl resin N190X 41.0000 

Polyphenylene ether 
(PPE) 9041-80-9 50.00 9.051294 

18.102587 
high impact polystyrene 9003-55-8 50.00 9.051294 

3 PC board 
FR4 7.5000 

Glass fiber 65997-17-3 45.00 1.490152 

3.311449 
Epoxy resin 26265-08-7 35.00 1.159007 

Further additivie Trade secret 5.00 0.165572 

copper 7440-50-8 15.00 0.496717 

Tin Plating 0.1000 Tin 7440-31-5 100.00 0.044153 0.044153 

4 Green wire Wire insulator 3.9000 Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) 9002-86-2 88.60 1.525651 1.721953 

Material Number 1202-P Series – Hardwired AC Surge Protective Device 

Product Line Surge Protective Device (SPD) 

Compliance Date October 2025 

RoHS Compliant       MSL  1 
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Kaolin 1332-58-7 6.40 0.110205 

Calcium Carbonate 471-34-1 4.55 0.078349 

Antimony trioxide 1309-64-4 0.45 0.007749 

filler material 22.1000 Copper 7440-50-8 100.00 9.757736 9.757736 

5 Black wire 
Wire insulator 7.8000 

Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) 9002-86-2 88.60 3.051301 

3.443907 
Kaolin 1332-58-7 6.40 0.220410 

Calcium Carbonate 471-34-1 4.55 0.156698 

Antimony trioxide 1309-64-4 0.45 0.015498 

filler material 44.2000 Copper 7440-50-8 100.00 19.515472 19.515472 

6 White wire 
Wire insulator 3.9000 

Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) 9002-86-2 88.60 1.525651 

1.721953 
Kaolin 1332-58-7 6.40 0.110205 

Calcium Carbonate 471-34-1 4.55 0.078349 

Antimony trioxide 1309-64-4 0.45 0.007749 

filler material 22.1000 Copper 7440-50-8 100.00 9.757736 9.757736 

7 Varistor Ceramic 13.95 
Zinc oxide 1314-13-2 99.00 6.097702 

6.159295 
Manganese oxide 1344-43-0 0.10 0.006159 
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Titanium oxide  13463-67-7 0.05 0.003080 

Antimony oxide 1332-81-6 0.20 0.012319 

Boron 7440-42-8 0.10 0.006159 

Chromium Oxide 1118-57-3 0.10 0.006159 

Silver nitrate 7761-88-8 0.05 0.003080 

Cobalt oxide 1307-96-6 0.20 0.012319 

Bismuth trioxide 1304-76-3 0.20 0.012319 

Termination 2 Silver 7440-22-4 100.00 0.883053 0.883053 

8 Plastic shell PBT 12.65 

Polybutylene 
terephthalate 25038-59-9 60.00 3.351186 

5.585311 Glass fiber 65997-17-3 30.00 1.675593 

brominated epoxy ester 68928-70-1 10.00 0.558531 

9 Spring Spring 0.2 

Iron 7439-89-6 98.00 0.086539 

0.088305 

Manganese 7439-96-5 0.65 0.000574 

Carbon 7440-44-0 0.65 0.000574 

Silicon 7440-21-3 0.20 0.000177 

Misc not to declare / 0.50 0.000442 
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10 Switch 

Brass H62
（C2800） 0.8 

Copper 7440-50-8 65.00 0.229594 

0.353221 Lead 7439-92-1 0.02 0.000071 

Zinc 7440-66-6 34.95 0.123451 

Iron 7439-89-6 0.03 0.000106 

Plastic shell 0.86 

PPA 24938 - 64 - 5 50.00 0.189856 

0.379713 Glass fiber. 65997-17-3 30.00 0.113914 

Flame retardant  
(C 18 H 16 Br 4 O 3) n 68928-70-1 12.00 0.045566 

Flame retardant Sb2O3 1309-64-4 8.00 0.030377 

Phosphorous 
copper 0.3 Copper 7440-50-8 95.20 0.126100 

0.132458 

Tin 7440-31-5 4.80 0.006358 

Cold rolled steel 0.04 Silver 7440-22-4 90.00 0.015895 
0.017661 

Nickel 7440-02-0 10.00 0.001766 

SUS301 0.56 

Iron 7439-89-6 73.00 0.180496 

0.247255 Chromium 7440-47-3 18.00 0.044506 

Nickel 7440-02-0 9.00 0.022253 

11 Copper Electrode Copper part 9.8 Copper 7440-50-8 91.55 3.961332 4.326960 
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Tin 7440-31-5 8.00 0.346157 

Zinc 31396-84-6 0.30 0.012981 

Phosphorus 7723-14-0 0.15 0.006490 

12 Low-temperature 
alloys Alloys Solder 1 

Tin 7440-31-5 95.00 0.419450 

0.441527 Silver 7449-22-4 3.60 0.015895 

Copper 7740-50-8 1.40 0.006181 

13 Potting adhesive Potting adhesive 4.1 

Polydimethylsiloxane 68083-19-2 60.00 1.086155 

1.810259 

Polymethylhydrosiloxane 63148-57-2 5.00 0.090513 

Alumina 1344-28-1 24.00 0.434462 

Aluminum hydroxide 21645-51-2 10.00 0.181026 

Platinum 68478-92-2 0.20 0.003621 

Carbon black 1333-86-4 0.80 0.014482 

14 LED 

Chip 0.0001 Gallium arsenide 1303-00-0 100.00 0.000044 0.000044 

Die attach 0.0001 
Silver 7440-22-4 87.00 0.000038 

0.000044 
Formaldehyde polymer 29690-82-2 13.00 0.000006 

Gold wire 0.00002 Gold 7440-57-5 100.00 0.000009 0.000009 
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PCB 0.0086 

Copper 7440-50-8 21.00 0.000802 

0.003818 

Gold 7440-57-5 0.80 0.000031 

Glass fiber 65997-17-3 77.00 0.002940 

Epoxy 25068-38-6 0.80 0.000031 

Barium sulfate 7727-43-7 0.40 0.000015 

Epoxy 0.0051 
Epoxy resin 25068-38-6 65.00 0.001473 

0.002266 
Tetrahydrophthalic acid 85-43-8 35.00 0.000793 

15 Resistor 

Ceramic substrate 0.0676 
Aluminum oxide 1344-28-1 96.00 0.028653 

0.029847 
Silicon dioxide 7631-86-9 4.00 0.001194 

Conductor layer 0.0010 

Silver 7440-22-4 96.00 0.000432 

0.000450 

Bismuth 7440-69-9 1.00 0.000005 

Barium 7440-39-3 1.00 0.000005 

Silicon 7440-21-3 1.00 0.000005 

Boron 7440-42-8 1.00 0.000005 

Resistive element 0.0010 
Ruthenium oxide 12036-10-1 30.00 0.000130 

0.000433 
Silver 7440-22-4 50.00 0.000216 
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Palladium 7440-05-3 20.00 0.000087 

Over coating 0.0013 Epoxy 29690-82-2 100.00 0.000583 0.000583 

Marking 0.0001 Epoxy 25085-99-8 100.00 0.000035 0.000035 

End terminal 0.00002 
Nickel 7440-02-0 80.00 0.000007 

0.000009 
Chromium 7440-47-3 20.00 0.000002 

Ni Plating 0.0023 Nickel 7440-02-0 100.00 0.001016 0.001016 

Sn plating 0.0020 Tin 7440-31-5 100.00 0.000901 0.000901 

16 Diode 

Chip 0.0022 

Silicon 7440-21-3 91.80 0.000908 

0.000989 

Nickel 7440-02-0 0.10 0.000001 

Gold 7440-57-5 0.10 0.000001 

Silicon dioxide 7631-86-9 4.50 0.000045 

Lead 7439-92-1 3.50 0.000035 

Solder 0.0032 

Lead 7439-92-1 93.00 0.001294 

0.001392 Tin 7440-31-5 5.00 0.000070 

Silver 7440-22-4 2.00 0.000028 

Lead Frame 0.0433 Copper 7440-50-8 98.00 0.018744 0.019127 
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Iron 7439-89-6 2.00 0.000383 

Plating On Lead 
Wire       0.0001 Tin 7440-31-5 100.00 0.000027 0.000027 

Epoxy Resin Shell 0.0788 

  Epoxy Resins 61788-97-4 15.00 0.005221 

0.034804 Phenolic Resin 9003-35-4 10.00 0.003480 

Silica 14808-60-7 75.00 0.026103 

17 Foam 300135 
Polyurethane 1.1000 Polyurethane 9009-54-5 100.00 0.485679 0.485679 

18 
RTV sealant 

(New :184 from 
Dowsil) 

Silicone elastomer 0.2000 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 9.09 0.008027 

0.088305 
Methylvinylcyclosiloxane 2554-06-5 90.91 0.080278 

19 Epoxy filler material 5.0000 

Bisphenol 
A/Epicholorohydrin 25068-38-6 28.00 0.618137 

2.207633 

2 N-butyl glycidyl 02426-08-6 10.00 0.220763 

Aluminum trihydrate 21645-51-2 25.00 0.551908 

Decabromodiphenyl 
oxide 1163-19-5 17.00 0.375298 

Zinc borate 13332-07-6 4.00 0.088305 

Antimony trioxide 1309-64-4 4.00 0.088305 

Fumed silica 7631-86-9 4.00 0.088305 

Amides 68443-08-3 8.00 0.176611 
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20 Solder wire SAC387 0.1000 

Tin 7440­ 31­ 5 95.50 0.042166 

0.044153 Silver 7440-22-4 3.80 0.001678 

Copper 7440-50-8 0.70 0.000309 

21 Solder paste Solder paste 0.0500 
Tin 7440­ 31­ 5 96.50 0.021304 

0.022076 
Silver 7440-22-4 3.50 0.000773 

22 Conduit Zinc plated steel 5.3000 

Iron 7439-89-6 99.00 2.316690 

2.340091 carbon 7440-40-0 0.50 0.011700 

zinc 7440-66-6 0.50 0.011700 

23 Label polycarbonate 0.8600 Polycarbonate 25037-45-0 100.00 0.379713 0.379713 

24 Label UL - 0.0000 - - - 0.0000 0.0000 

Total 226.4870 

This Document was updated on:    October 2025 
Important remarks: 
1. It is the responsibility of the user to verify they are accessing the latest version.
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